

08 889 JAN 13 2009

No. 08- OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

TRI-UNION SEAFOODS, L.L.C.  
D/B/A CHICKEN OF THE SEA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DEBORAH FELLNER,

*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

John A. Kiernan  
Kenneth A. Schoen  
BONNER KIERNAN TREBACH  
& CROCIATA, LLP  
299 Cherry Hill Road,  
Suite 300  
Parsippany, NJ 07054  
(973) 335-8480

Robert A. Long  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jonathan L. Marcus  
Theodore P. Metzler  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 662-5000

January 2009

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	15
I. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Conflicts With A California Supreme Court Decision Holding That Similar Agency Actions Are Sufficient To Preempt State Law.....	16
II. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Allows Manufacturers To Be Held Liable For Failing To Include A Label Warning That Would Violate Federal Law.....	22

III. The Court of Appeals' Decision Conflicts With Other Courts On The Application Of A Presumption Against Preemption In Conflict Preemption Cases.....	27
A. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Conflicts With Decisions Of Other Circuits.....	29
B. A Presumption Against Preemption In Conflict Cases Is Contrary To This Court's Recent Practice.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	36

#### APPENDIX

Court of Appeals Opinion, <i>Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, L.L.C.</i> , 539 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	1a
District Court Opinion, <i>Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, L.L.C.</i> , (D.N.J. Jan. 8, 2007) .....	38a
Order Denying Petition For Rehearing En Banc (3d Cir. Sept. 15, 2008) .....	55a
Relevant Provisions Of The Food and Drug Act.....	57a

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

##### CASES

	Page
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	32
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 29 S.Ct. 538 (2008).....	14, 33, 34
<i>Arkansas Elec. Coop. v. Arkansas P.S.C.</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	20
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	20
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences, LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	31, 33
<i>Brown v. Hotel &amp; Rest. Employees &amp; Bartenders Int'l Union Local 54</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984).....	32
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	28
<i>California v. ARC American Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	32
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	32
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	24, 31, 34
<i>Colacicco v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	14, 18, 27
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	31, 33

<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare</i> , 88 P.3d 1 (2004).....	17, 18	<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	32
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	27, 31	<i>Lewis v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 107 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988) .....	30	<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	32
<i>Florida State Conference of the NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	29, 30	<i>Masterson v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60238 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 7, 2008).....	30
<i>Forest Park II v. Hadley</i> , 336 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2003).....	28	<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	27, 31, 34
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	32	<i>Nathan Kimmel, Inc. v. DowElanco</i> , 275 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	32	<i>New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	13, 18
<i>Geier v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>	<i>Perry v. Mercedes Benz N. Am., Inc.</i> , 957 F.2d 1257 (5th Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>Gentry v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 521 S.E.2d 13 (Ga. App. 1999).....	30	<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	33, 34
<i>Good v. Altria Group</i> , 501 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	14	<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008).....	24
<i>Grocery Manufacturers of America, Inc. v. Gerace</i> , 755 F.2d 993 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	25	<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	31
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	31, 32	<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	14, 20, 21, 31, 33
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	27	<i>Taylor v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 875 F.2d 816 (11th Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	32	<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	31, 33
<i>Irving v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 764 (11th Cir. 1998).....	29, 30	<i>Wis. Dep't of Indus., Labor &amp; Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	32

**STATUTES & REGULATORY MATERIALS**

21 U.S.C. § 301 ..... 2

21 U.S.C. § 343 ..... 2

21 U.S.C. § 321 ..... 2

21 C.F.R. § 10.30 ..... 7

21 C.F.R. § 10.33 ..... 7

21 C.F.R. § 10.35 ..... 7

21 C.F.R. § 101.17 ..... 3

21 C.F.R. § 172.804 ..... 3

Nutrition Labeling and Education Act of  
1990, Pub. L. No. 101-535, 104 Stat. 2353..... 4

42 Fed. Reg. 52,814 (Sept. 30, 1977) ..... 2

44 Fed. Reg. 3,990 (Jan. 19, 1979)..... 4, 22

44 Fed. Reg. 59,509 (Oct. 16, 1979) ..... 3

63 Fed. Reg. 37,030 (July 8, 1998)..... 3

Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 25249.6 ..... 9

Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 25249.10 ..... 9

N.J.S.A. 2A:58C-1..... 11

N.J.S.A. 56:8-1..... 11
